RESOLUTION 23-146

September 12, 2023

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE ISSUANCE OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS CO-LOCATED PROCESSING FACILITY LICENSE TO SCOTT'S WRECKING INC. IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH NEW OEPA RULES

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health is authorized to license, inspect, and enforce sanitary standards for construction and demolition debris processing facilities pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 3714 and solid waste facilities pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 3734;

WHEREAS, Scott's Wrecking has submitted a license application for a Construction and Demolition Co-Located Processing Facility; and

WHEREFORE, Jeff Gibbs, Environmental Health Division Manager, testified that: Scott's Wrecking submitted a complete license application and that the application and the facility located at 1489 Harmon Ave, Columbus, Ohio 43223, complies with Ohio Administrative Code Section 3745-400, 3745-500, 3745-501 and the rules adopted under 3714.02 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member _____, seconded by Board Member _____,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- 1. The Board approves the issuance of a License to operate a construction and demolition co-located processing facility to Scott's Wrecking at 1489 Harmon Ave, Columbus, Ohio 43223.
- 2. The Board directs the Health Commissioner to issue such license pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3714.
- 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 23-146 September 12, 2023 Page 2

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health